

Case No. 19-1348

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREW PETERSON, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

NELNET DIVERSIFIED SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado (Case No. 1:17-cv-01064)
The Honorable Nina Y. Wang

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Gregg I. Shavitz
SHAVITZ LAW GROUP, P.A.
951 Yamato Road
Suite 285
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
Eleanor E. Frisch
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Michael Palitz
SHAVITZ LAW GROUP, P.A.
800 Third Avenue
Suite 2800
New York, NY 10022

Brian Gonzales
BRIAN D. GONZALES LAW OFFICES
2580 East Harmony Road
Suite 201
Fort Collins, CO 80528

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT TIME SPENT BY CALL CENTER REPRESENTATIVES BOOTING UP COMPUTERS AND LOADING SOFTWARE TOOLS IS COMPENSABLE UNDER THE FLSA	6
A. Time Spent Booting Up Computers and Loading Software Tools Is Work Covered by the FLSA	6
B. Time Spent Booting Up Computers and Loading Software Tools Is a Principal Activity Within the Meaning of the Portal Act.....	13
C. This Court May Not Disregard the Language of the FLSA and Portal Act and Analogize Boot-Up Time to Walking or Travel Time	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT TIME SPENT BY CALL CENTER REPRESENTATIVES BOOTING UP COMPUTERS AND LOADING SOFTWARE TOOLS MAY BE DISREGARDED AS DE MINIMIS	20
A. Appellants Have Not Waived Their Challenges to Nelnet’s De Minimis Defense	20
B. The De Minimis Doctrine Does Not Bar Appellants’ Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addison v. Huron Stevedoring Corp.</i> , 204 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1953).....	27
<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)	2, 5, 11, 17, 26–28
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1, 15
<i>Burch v. Qwest Comm’ns Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 06-3523, Dkt. 507 (D. Minn.).....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	21
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan. 2007).....	10
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	9–10, 12–13
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	3, 13–14, 19–20
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	23
<i>Kellar v. Summit Seating Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 26

<i>Lamon v. City of Shawnee</i> , 972 F.2d 1145 (10th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984)	26–28
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Lab</i> , 106 F.3d 1388 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956)	13
<i>Peterson v. Nelnet Diversified Sols., LLC</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D. Colo. 2019)	2, 11, 17
<i>Puerta v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	10–11
<i>Reid v. State of Okla.</i> , 101 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	24–25
<i>Sec’y United States Dep’t of Labor v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Schilling v. Schmidt Baking Co., Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2017)	17

<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)	10–11
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	3, 13–14, 19
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	10, 12
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. Alameda Gateway Ltd.</i> , 213 F3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	25

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 203.....	24
29 U.S.C. § 254.....	2–3, 13–14, 16, 20, 24
29 C.F.R. § 541.301.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 785.16.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 785.47.....	5, 25, 27–28
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84	1, 3–4, 11, 13–16, 20, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 Fed. Reg. 195.....	25
-----------------------	----

America at Hunger’s Edge, N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 2020,
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/09/02/magazine/food-insecurity-hunger-us.html> 18

Drew Desilver, *For most U.S. workers, real wages have barely budged in decades*, Pew Research Center (Aug. 7, 2018)..... 27

Office Space (Judgmental Films 1999)..... 10

A. Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation* 22 (1997) 1, 16

Noam Scheiber, *Stiffing Workers on Wages Grows Worse With Recession*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 3, 2020,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/03/business/economy/wage-theft-recession.html> 18
